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The scenario applies to Advance Currency Module.
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User defined a customer’s currency as HKD for an oversea customer from Hong Kong
User issue invoice in HKD, however receive payment in USD, and bank into a USD Bank account

3 Sales Invoices

Detaks | Customer | 00 Address | Others | Notes | Fes | info | sompay

Customer | 70041903 Currency O Rate L75000000 Exchange Rate-
To wors Attenton Docbate 14032
Delivery Term Agent -| Invoice Mo, T00033 -
Term cop. -| ourbano Reference o
Location bl Tax Indusve Roundng
o EHX¢ 4 FeRILOT OViewtoiants- @ @B [g-12
Customer [ Stock Code | Descrption FOmc  |Batchbo  |Qy  |uo Unitprice | Dsc amount | Tex Code [Tex Sevisfo |Progee
» } AMDIP/L. AMDYP 1800 =) 100 wars 1143 3143 L4 o)
= =
[s, Receive Payments
Details | Customer | Others
| |_customer _[700-003 -| Receme [wons | pocpate [14/0/2022 -]
[T comeny 0 agent I 7] Receits  [oremsp —1
o T TTE0%0 | ank Charges 000 ] Cheaue/Refio. |
DepositTo  [BANKUS -] payment 100.00 Pay Al
pos ‘ | + validaton Error - o x Zl
Description | PAYVENT FOR ACCOUNT [Jrestoeseptonto
@ Probiems were detected during data validation, Please read o understand
what the issues are and how you can correct them.
Knockoff | Multiple Payments | Notes | (7] Fies | info G
AutoMatch ClearMatch | = [ View Variants» | [2 Target a | Description
" (Receive Payments, ) Current currency is HKD. Using different foreign currency in one transaction
[vpe [poc= [pate ~ [pesaiton 5ot sloned Amaunt Quistendng | Pay For Project Total A... |Payment Match | Forex posting Date

How should we handle this scenario?
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Before the solution applied, we need to create additional 2 Account for contra purpose

e Create 1 Customer account namely Contra Customer (HKD) in Customer Maintenance, set currency as

HKD

e (Create GL contra account under Current Asset

1. Issue Sales invoice to the HKD Customer

Sales Invoices
Detais | Customer | DO Address | Others | Notes | Fies | Info | Jompay |
T
Customer \70044001 -| currency HKD I Rate | | 0.57000000 Exchange Rate‘
To [HKD Customer Attention | | bocpate  [01/09/2022 - -
Delivery Term | | Agent | -| 1nvokeno. [Fmv2a09/001 - -]
Term [con. -| ourponoe | | no | |
Location ‘ 'l Project | vl [] Tax Inclusive [] Rounding
] X¥ &P B|ES D Byewins: @ 0 0[l@-|2
‘ C | Stock Co... | Description |Eatch No |F.De5: |Qtv |UOM |Umt Price ‘DISC ‘ Amount ‘Net ‘ Serial No ‘ Tax Cude‘
y ARA AAA A 1 UNIT(S)  10,200.00 10,200.00 10,200.00 i
Taxable 10,200.00 Tax Rounding Adj Due Amount 10,200.00
i@ GLTransaction — | X
Date Account # Account Name Doc # Reference No Description |Deb'rt - | Credit « |Fr0m Acco... =~
3 éUlfUQ}EUZZ 700-HOO1 HKD Customer FINW2209/001 SALES 5,814.00 700-Hool
01/08/2022 100-0100 SALES FINV2209/001 HKD Customer 5,814.00 700-HOO1
5,814.00  5,814.00
ok | |ro1prnt|-|
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2.

Debit Contra Customer (HKD)
Credit Customer

Issue Journal Entries when receive customer’s payment, the amount follow as invoice amount in HKD

[-] Journal Entries

Journal
Description - - Doc Date 13/09/2022 -
Currency HKD Rate 0.58000000 | | Journal # | 1v2209/001 -
Project -
Account | [¥] Files | Info
OX ¢ & B © 7 B ViewVariants- @® @- &
Account Account Name Description Project Cost Centre Reference/ Ta... | Tax Code Debit Credit
v 1700-HO01 HKD Customer 10,200.00;
700-C001 Contra Customer (HKD) 10,200.00
10,200.00  10,200.00
Tax Inclusive Different Debit 10,200.00  Credit 10,200.00
i@ GLTransaction — [m| X
Date Account # Account Mame Doc # Reference No Description Debit w |Credit - |From Acco... =
» 113/09/2022 700-C001 Contra Customer (... 1V2209/001 5,916.00
13/09/2022 700-HOO1 HKD Customer JV2209/001 3,916.00
13/09/2022 700-Hoo1 HKD Customer Jv2209/001 FINV2209/001 102.00 300-0200
13/09/2022 300-0200 FOREX GAIM JW2209/001 FINV2209/001 102.00 700-HOO1
6,018.00  &,018.00
1 e
3. Customer > Customer Knockoff, you can knockoff in this table, so the invoice and receive payment part

has done

[£» Customer Knock Off

Customer 700-HO0L HKD Customer
= [E View Variants - B- @B
Doc Type | Doc Code Doc Date Description
(Y v2209/001 13/09/2022

Auto Match ClearMatch 7 [ View Variants- | [2

Doc # Reference No

FINV2208/001

Date

01/09/2022

Type Description

SALES

Project
>INV

Show Outstanding Only

Show Qutstanding Onfy

Reference No Amount

10,200.00

10,200.00

Amourt Outstanding | Payment Match
10,200.00 10,200.00 |-
10,200.00 10,200.00

unmatched Amount

Unmatched

Forex Posting D...
13/09/2022
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4. For the receiving in USD bank, issue Journal Entries for receiving amount in USD
Notice that currency rate has to be updated as well

Debit USD Bank

Credit GL contra account

[~] Journal Entries

Journal

Description RECEIVE USD FROM HKD CUSTOMER ==, Doc Date 13/09/2022 - -
Currency usD Rate 4.00000000 Journal # 1V2209/002 -
Project .

Account | [*) Files | Info

X ¥ & |8 © 7 B View Variants - @® @- @

Account Account Name Description Project Cost Centre Reference/ Ta...| Tax Code Debit Credit
» 1700-0034 RECEIVE USD FROM HKD CUSTOMER 1,299.93
700-8888 RECEIVE USD FROM HKD CUSTOMER 1,299.9;
1,290.93 1,200.93
Tax Inclusive Different Debit 1,299.93  Credit 1,299.9:
i@ GLTransaction = [m] X
Date Account # Account Name Doc # Reference No Description Debit w | Credit w |From Acco... =
3 5131'09,."2022 700-0034 CIMB (USD) 1v2209/002 RECEIVE USD FROM HKD...  5,198.72
13/08/2022 700-8888 Contra Account 1v2209/002 RECEIVE USD FROM HKD... 5,190.72

519072 5,199.72

[Fa] Print | -

5. So this transation will appear in USD Bank Account in Bank Reconciliation, the bank receive payment
has done

- Bank Reconciliation

Bank Info G Tick Al €9 Untick All =7 View Variants~ | @ a- 8
Bank Account 200-0034: CIMB (USD) . Doc Date ~ | poc code Ref Mo Description Debit Foreign| Credit Fore...| Cleared | Date Cleared
T — 20/09/2022 13/09/2022 1V2209/002 RECEIVE USD FROM HKD CUSTOMER 1,299.93
» 113/09/2022 OR2209/002 1,429.92
Statement Balance 0.00
Display Options
Start Date
End Date 29/09/2022

7] show Uncleared Only

Summary

Account Balance 2,729.85
- Uncredited Fund 2,720.85
+ Unpresented Fund 0.00
= Balance 0.00

= Difference 0.00
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And next, we need to contra off the contra account as proceed in step no. 2 and step 4

Issue Customer Credit Notes by select the ‘Contra Customer (HKD)’ and follow invoice amount. Notice

that the currency rate is updated
Debit GL contra account

Credit

Contra Customer (HKD)

= Customer Credit Notes

Customer  700-C001 x - Contra Customer (HKD) DocDats  |13/09/2022 -
T

Currency HKD ° CN & ‘cmgzug/um - ‘

Rate [ 059000000 Agent | 1 Reference lo | |

Description |CONTRA - ‘ Reasons ‘ - ‘ [] Tax Inclusive [1Rounding

¥ Detals ‘KnockDﬁ | Notesl ] F\\esl Info|

O X9 & B8 Bviewvarants- | @ @ @[ - 2

‘ Acc Code ‘ Account Name Description Reference No Amount Tax Code Tariff Code Tax Rate Tax
» | 700-8888 Contra Account CONTRA 10,200.00 0.00%
10,200.00

Taxable Amount 10,200.00 Tax Rounding Adj Due Amount 10,200.00
i@ GLTransaction - [} X

Date Account # Account Mame Doc # Reference No DESCFlDtlUn Debit hd | Credit w ‘ From Acco...
» 113/09/2022 700-Ca01 Contra Customer (... CN2209/001 1V2200/001 CONTRA 102.00 300-0200 5
13/09/2022 700-8888 Contra Account CN2209/001 Contrz Customer (HKD) 6,018.00 700-C001
13/09/2022 700-C001 Contra Customer (... CN2209/001 CONTRA 6,018.00 700-CO01
13/09/2022 300-0200 FOREX GAIN CN2209/001 2209/001 Contrz Customer (HKD) 102.00 700-C00L
6,120.00  6,120.00
ok | [cFe1 print [ -
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7.

loss figure actually

Inquiry > Account Inquiry, check GL Contra account, notice that there is a balance, this is the gain /

#8 Account Inquiry

~ Fiters

Account |700-8888 -] Contra Account
Date From [ -] To [
Project [~ A - -

Cost Centre [-A -

Ledger

@ Inquiy 5 [ ViewVariants=r @ © (@ - L&

[“]1nd. Post Date Cheque

|— View 2nd Description

Drag a column header here to group by that column
|Dat-3 |Dncument Code |Destnntlnn Reference No Supplier Inv Debit Credit |Runmng Balance
13/09/2022 CN2209/001 Contra Customer (HKD) 6,018.00 6,018.00
» 113/09/2022 JV2200/002 RECEIVE USD FROM HKD CUSTOMER 3,199.72 I Bl&.ZBf
L
6,018.00 5,109.72
8. Issue Journal Entries for forex gain/ loss [Depends your scenario whether it is Gain or Loss]
Debit  Forex Loss
Credit GL contra account
~| Journal Entries
Journal
Description || - | Docpate  [13/09/2022 -
Currency |M‘(R -| Rate 1.00000000 Journal #
Project [ -
Account | [*] Files | Info
UIX 6 & 59D BVenveiansr © @ ® B |2
‘Accnunt |Acmunt Name Project Cost Centre Reference/ Ta... | Tax Code Debit Credit
» 700-8888 Contra Account 818.28
400-1100 FOREX LOSS 818.28
818.28 818.28
[] Tax Inclusive Different Debit 818.28 Credit 818.28
{i@ GLTransaction = a X
Date Account # Account Name Doc # Reference No Description Debit v | Credit V|Frumr'«ccu.‘. &
» 113/09/2022 400-1100 FOREX LOSS 1V2209/003 818.28
13/09/2022 700-8888 Contra Account JV2209/003 818.28
818.28 818.28

ox ] [roreme] -
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9. Check Account Inquiry again for the Contra Account, notice that the balance =0

§d  Account Inquiry
# Fiters
Account [700-8888 ~| Contra Account
Date From ‘ -| To ‘ -
Project ‘— ALL — - ["] Incl. Post Date Chegue [] view 2nd Description
Cost Centre [~ AL~ -
Ledger
& Inquiry | 9 [ ViewVariants~ | @ @ [g - (2
Drag a column header here to group by that column
|Date ‘Ducumant Code Description Reference No Supplier Inv Debit Running Balance
13/09/2022 CN2209/001 Contra Customer (HKD) 6,018.00 5,018.00
+ 113/09/2022 1V2209/002 RECEIVE USD FROM HKD CUSTOMER 5100.72 818.28
13/09/2022 12200/003 818.28 0.00
6,018.00 6,016.00
10. If we check Contra Customer (HKD) account, the balance = 0 as well
Remark: There must be no balance for these 2 Contra Account once payment is received.
§& Account Inquiry
# Fiters
Account ‘TDDVCDDI - ‘ Contra Customer (HKD)
Date From ‘ -| To ‘ -
Project \- ALL - - []Incl. Post Date Chegue [] view 2nd Description
Cost Centre [~ AL~ -

Ledger |Ledger Detail | Aging | Statement | Collection & Paymeﬂtl Qutstanding | Overdue | Company Info | ) Attzchments‘

& Inquiry | 9 [ ViewVariants @ @ [@ - @

Drag a column header here to group by that column

|Date ‘ Document Code Description |Rer'eren(e No Supplier Inv Debit Running Balance
13/09/2022 CN2209/001 CONTRA 6,018.00 (6,018.00)
v 13/00/2022 CN2209/001 CONTRA JV2209/001 102.00 (5,916.00)
13/09/2022 JV2209/001 5,916.00 0.00
6,018.00 6,018.00

11. Atlast, knockoff for ‘Contra Customer (HKD)'. Done

=
(Z» Customer Knock Off
Customer 700-C001 -|  contra customer (HKD) Show Outstanding Only
P 9 Viewaiant» B-@
»o CH2209/001 13/00/2022 CONTRA 10,200.00
1020000
Auto Match Clear Match | £ 1= View Variants~ | (2
Type Doc # Date o Amount [ anding | Paymel Match | Forex Posting D.
B 2209001 13/09j2022 10,200.00 10,200.00 13/09/2022
1020000 1020000
Show Outstandng Only
Unmatched Amount




